bank to determine the expected cost of the credit risk (which covered expected losses), given by

the product of the PD, LGD and EAD. With these costs computed, the Commercial

Departments could more accurately price the loans. The bank recognized that this link between

the risks and the price of the loans allowed it to be more competitive when considering better

risks and to be more accurate when pricing risks of poorer quality. It was fundamental for the

Commercial Departments to understand that in a competitive environment they could never

lose site of the cost of covering the risks of each credit loan. The bank gave the following

example:

A Corporate client given a rating grade of 5 in the Master Rating Scale, with revenue

above € 50 million, wishes to obtain a 5 year loan of €100 million, with no collateral, at a

fixed rate. We have the following data:

 Degree of risk: 5;

 Protection level: 9;

 5 year Transfer Rate: 4,45%

 5 year liquidity cost: 120 basis points

 WACC: 9,25%

 Administrative costs: 40 basis points

With this information the Commercial Area Information Management Department

(DIGAC) can determine:

 The cost of credit risk: 0,16%;

 The capital requirements: 6,82%;

 The cost of capital: 0,358% = 6,82% x (9,25% - 4,45%)

 Minimum spread: 2,12% = 0,16% + 0,358% + 1,2% + 0,4%

 Interest rate: 2,12% + 4,45% = 6,57%

Four years in the life of a loan

Approving a loan in 2006

When the Albufeira branch of Millenium bcp’s Real Estate Investment bank7 (Banco de

Investimento Imobiliário) was approached by Almond Hill for the financing of the new

development, its managers were very pleased. It was yet another opportunity to reinforce

the important relationship with these increasingly profitable clients, Almond Hill and

Águas.

The branch proposed internally the approval of a €10 million loan with a 1,125% spread

over 3m EURIBOR (see Exhibit 9 for EURIBOR rates), a 4 year maturity and an initial